Pacific Gas and Electric Company Repair Facility
4525 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608-2999
510/643-3350 On

June 3, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Hazardous Material Management
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Hugo:
RE: PG&E - Emeryville Repair Facility, Tank Closure Report

Attached for your review is the initial tank sampling results
and the Tank Closure Report for the underground tank
discovered during construction activities at the Emeryville
Repair Facility.

Initial sampling and analysis of the tank interior determined
that the tank originally contained kerosene (see Attachment
1} . A composite sample was taken of the soil beneath the tank
and the results showed that no contamination was present for
parameterg tested.

As part of the closure plan even though the tank was
determined to contain kerosene, analyses were performed for
several metals, BTXE, gasoline, diesel, o0il and grease.

The first round of sampling performed by an outside contractor
(P.R.E) showed possible presence of kerosene, gasoline and oil
and grease contamination using a DHS extraction method and EPA
methods for evaluation. Subsequently, four feet of soil were
removed and additicnal testing performed. The hydrocarbon
levels decreased to non detectable. The levels for tested
metals also decreased or remained the same.

A previously performed investigation on the entire Emeryville
site verified the existence of possible contaminants and
determined their distribution throughout the site. S8Since the
tank was determined to contain kerosene, it is unclear where
to attribute the presence of metals except to the existing
backfill material. The levels for tested metals were far
below Title 22 TTLC limits. The average heavy metal
concentrations for the samples appear at levels similar or
below on-site background conditions.
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Ms. Susan Hugo
June 3, 1992
Page 2

Based on the test results for the contents of the underground
tank and the surrounding scil, the results show that any
possible contamination has been removed and should not pose a
hazard to public health or the environment.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal please
contact Ms. Emelina Sandoval of my staff at (510} 649-3310.
We look forward to meeting with you at your convenience to
discuss the results and findings.

A&£A¢;4q££{l

Gary /L. irbanks
Supgrintendent

Sincerely,

GLF:kjm
Enclosure
cc: T. H. Smith

cc/enc: Emelina Sandoval




STAMCO, INC.

P.0O. Box 150 » San Martin, CA 95046
(408) 6B3-2395 » (408) 268-1196 + FAX: 408-683-4771

January 14, 19352

Facitic Gas & Electric Company
1516 Webster S5treet - &th Floor
Qakland, CA. 94612

Attention: Bill Utic

RE: TANK CLOSURE EMERYVILLE

Dear Hill:

Enclosed are copies of the data we accumulated during the tank remaval
project in Emeryville. Alsc enclosed iz a Closure Flan, Fermits,
Analyticzal FEeports, and Manifests.

It is required that copies of all this data be sent to the Alameda
County Department of Health Services, Attention: Susan Hugo. it is
aur standard practice to send all data toc the owner for review and iet
the owner attach a cover letter and forward the report to the
Deparitment of Health Services,

Our apoclaogies for any inconveniences you experienced during this
project, and be assured FP.G.%E.'s service needs are top pricority here
at Stamco, Inc.

FPlease call me at (408)68B3-239% if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

.‘Lee Soares
Vice President, Operations
1.8:dw

cc: Rich Camacho
file

AN ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY PROTECTING THE FUTURE

Women Minority Business Enterprise
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UMDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE FLAN

¥Health and Safety Plan



3 ) ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * % Complete according to attached instructions & # #

*:3 OAKLAND, CA 94621 .
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1. Business Name ,-pﬁ.::‘-ﬁ.f'f {_/"1 gt Tr e e C/jm»,u‘ (o
r
Business Owner A
2. Site Address H2.27 .Aé;bﬁ: (-,
City r’fméﬁ:_v:/-z.'_'fi'«' Zip G4¢ 2% Phone lf-r,fo ,{Q-»-"- Fi°4
3. Mailing Address _ v <24 iAo Sirze T
City (_(&"‘15)?'(; f e Zip P LI, Phone[f—;‘»‘u j
4. Land Owner f%zvﬁm; fﬁw R P T Ca;u?ruf‘
Address _YGIX frew: S/ Lot wieity, State (% Z2ip 7resS
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
;Af‘\. faT & r'-’z"‘—’-' B I ey Sl g /I T e

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested A0 %2 ol <

-1 =
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6. Contractor P .ﬁ CNV KO NOAE,THEL

Address %Z_ /44/7/?(.’4@ CM;;:: {,L:?“-r‘

. City /: A i N Phone /l/:‘?’t-‘gJ.Z- FFALEEE

License Type %

7. Consultant - §IPMeg
Address L LAl 7S /(ﬂg-ﬂ,/? |
city Seres AGDLTind Phone / ‘7’08} (EF-1L395

8. Contact Pe son for Investlg’atlon

Name ., Eotersd W Title %G Ge<7” MK

Phone [ "?/f«)?..- 5 (55

™~

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan <

Total number of tanks at facility /

. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Fa01llt1es (see
instructions).

*#% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Y - ‘o ;o e
Name _<77/rciy EPA I.D. No. CAJ0CIECD 756

Hauler License No. LT License Exp. Date _ A/~ Y

Address ;”“/F [l F S /‘ /H

city __ $Cwn, Arrae state /7 zip _GF 46

\

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name £ £1C0C S0/ EPA I.D. No. CADDONLE 392
Address oy Sf p/:' 68— @I :fd- i
city _Lickruend state _ A 31 TY4R ]

rev 12/90




¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _ STAMCC EPA I.D. No.€RAGLIFy799(
Hauler License No. _ (<L License Exp. Date _A. §2
Address /175 (LAERE Kowst)

City CJ» Vi) Yotk State é_zfr_ Zip eyt

OC) Tank an"'d/ Piping Disposal Site

> e b ) A St 2 .
Name »ﬂ,;c,fz«w-w EPA I.D. No. (ADEYT Jee 39 2
. 2 i 4 '
Address f(“/\ da/'ﬂcfbv’b a;f?,é LA
~i ] (7 v 7 7 g -
\_s City .»-"L/{u'w/fur LA g PNV State C% zip V'{ 0/

11. Experienced Sample Collector
fsl

. 3 - —
Name HLECiSrede o g Foaite Lt - JTCPA 0t
y :

Company ,C; AZ RGN Mt L AT,

- aeh ., PN R p";
Address by, s (... /:./}J_ 4:’-: “ -".,': Fd
/1 r a

. C A R . et ol R s

city Mo 2o fons vl State _. /= zip Zv%C((: Phone § 127 Foiow
12. Laboratory
4 .
Name 4/‘?’1;"' LAt A,u.«f'z,‘r:.- b LT
Address of E(, LA T 8
! -1 -

. ° - ;- i R ’-, - . /..__ ’

City [; o e ) State Cr/ Zip G

State Certification No. =76 C

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90




1 i

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

TLAME, Qe f1E  arBriT ZA  ASexds ff)/éf/ é“;j AE A rrr Aorid
. oFE 3,0 &)@:ﬁﬁ?d s It o T Dok iPe Lok LA Sl

(ARG o fe FRNK ot e

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
% must be flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessible associated

i piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
kflugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material *o
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
. water, etc.)
a Fus Cageony PEF & 105D W Sk Sofl BENzA T g | 2 Bl Ao
PRl RS N R , o Bade A B
£ ﬂ’(. SR Ll /.:;d—'/" ¢ —
,7),1,.’(/1 anis rﬂfm o /‘ { J’/u w’f""""'-'/f&h b 2L P Al -
el U i "_—J L e o ,t—'!"" 1+ rd
>4 - p / é"‘vfr“'f fi..f;_ (,.4'!")9"- AR
._.LU(.“-'.rie. b ’/v‘ﬂrf P
per it Hrw*/’“"u s . ﬁ’-mg e ’(‘Lt
2 P ee o
G T S8 ol F ST 'J.M’ZE,’M, Md(iyf/f—««
JoSE Ef o o I _ —_ 1
o Ty w TS, Mo 2 L2200 O e

7 J&_ 8 Cud AL R ..z;-s ’21?;‘;,(,—:;_,@’ ‘Wﬁ ’?1?&,

Frd TT RAA) i K T

el /{ .
"C-l.-/ft/"?"‘Jj /7)]‘;// :’ /é—’uavng"d\

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
“ is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavatioen.

-4 =
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled
Volume

s 5 Y05

(Estimated)

Soil

- w
(' vy /ur-//Jf.—?'
FRREEY

/

L-u-to +—T

Sampling Plan

S gt Fudv

PEL /6?! [y

/"/E.' S B il AT

Stockpiled scil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
' completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
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Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)




1f. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer ﬁzﬂ%«-‘«u f/&} S o= (RSO

"~ 19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within &0 days of the

tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in desxgn, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requlrements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are sclely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the proaect Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor aé r-‘l" 'Fk'e/[ (‘?/!j %
Name (please type) K¢rxilﬁ:? Lfﬁﬂﬁdggr’ézémp/ y/ ///

—t-—

. * Bl / l'.-
Signature SLA S L

- 23~
Date YAy, /f ?/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _ (aeqsiel Boti. !/

Signature

Date LP-17-2/

rev 12/90




oCT 23 '8l g8:28 FROM ALCO HAZMAT PAGE , Q@2

. ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Rescipiant for 8ite Account
PEPOSITOR FILLE OUT PER $1TH
-~ REQUIRED --

The depcositor will use this form to acknowledga that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at tha
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below,

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIFPIENT=-PROPERTY OWNER
829 tell's S*-
 Hta Nurber
AR XS _ Shre
Compeny Nome | ' Ownet's Ramo
/55 #M el . S d .
stroot Address o Owmer's Address
g/ﬂé’a"?n’ﬁf/’ ‘.v['[i' ?“/{f}? WC—-" _
city _ 21p Code owner's City gtata P

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask guestions about it.
T understand that regardless of who depositsa money into the site
aacount, osi e ainirn the completio

proigcts being gonducted at this site will be refunded golely %o
tha property owner or hig or her designes.

RhTERY 3 pr7%
M .

gignature of Depo . Date

:ZZﬁaﬂrfﬁz Fﬁltf

Depositor Neme

Peg Aunoe o"t,bw&evéma(l

Conpany Name

72 Jﬁ/ﬂd&i&%& .
Strpat Aidrecs

® M/m’{ D ;é@ . 94Ky

Gty / iip

RETURN FORN TO:  Alameda éun:y, Razardous Materials Div.
30 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oskland, CA $4421-1439

Phawes +84AN ATA I T9N

OCT 23 '81 15:42 . 4152376739 PARGE.B@BZ




Health and Safety Plan
Tank Removal and
Soil Sampling Activities
Pacific Gas & Electric Project Site
4227 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
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Prepared for:
Pacific Gas and Electric
4227 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
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October 16, 1991

Health and Safety Plan
Tank Removal and
Soil Sampling Activities
Pacific Gas & Electric Project Site
4227 Hollis Street
Emeryville, california

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Health and Safety Plan ("HSP") addresses the hazards
associated with the planned field activities at the Pacific
Gas & Electric Project Site, 4227 Hollis Street, Emeryville,
California ("the Site"; Figure 1). It presents baseline
health and safety requirements for establishing and
maintaining a safe working environment during the course of
work. The planned field activities at the Site include soil
sample collection and excavation of affected soil under the
supervision of Plant Reclamation Environmental personnel.

If work plan specifications change during or after the
preparation of this HSP, or if site conditions differ as the
result of more information, the Plant Reclamation
Environmental Health and Safety Director shall be informed
immediately and appropriate changes shall be made to this HSP.

At a minimum, all contractor/subcontractor personnel working
on site must:

. have read and understood the specifications of this HSP

L] have completed all training requirements in 29 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) 1910.120

) provide their own health and safety equipment as
indicated in this HSP, and comply with the minimum
requirements established by this HSP. If the
contractor/subcontractor has prepared his/her own HSP, it
must minimally meet requirements contained herein and all
applicable Federal, State, and local health and safety
requirenments.

This HSP shall be read and approved by the Plant Reclamation
Environmental Health and Safety Director, the Plant
Reclamation Environmental Project Manager, and a Plant
Reclamation Environmental Quality Assurance Reviewer.



A copy of this HSP shall be kept on site, easily accessible to
all employees and government inspectors, and another in Plant
Reclamation Environmental files.

This HSP was prepared using the following documents:

° 29 CFR 1910 -- Occupational Safety and Health Standards,
1990

° 29 CFR 1926 -- Safety and Health Requlations for
Construction

. 29 CFR 1910.1000 -~ QOSHA Air Contaminants - Perm1551ble

Exposure Limits, 1990

. Title 8, cCalifornia Code of Regulations, Occupation
Health and Safety Standards.

. American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists

(ACGIH). Threshold Limit Values and Bioclogical Exposure
Indices for 1990 - 1991. Cincinnati, Ohio, ACGIH.

° California Department of Health Services (DHS), Toxic
. Substances Control Division (TSCD), Technical and Support
Unit, Region 3, Los Angeles, California, Augqust 1988.
Site Safety Plan Guidance Document.

. National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
(NIOSH) ; Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA); U.S. Coast Guard (USCG); U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), October 1985. Occupational
Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities. Washington D.C.: U.S. Government
Printing Office.

. NIOSH/OSHA, 1981. Occupational Health Guidelines for
Chemical Hazards.

. Sax, N. Irving, 1984, Dangerous Properties of Materials,
6th edition, Van Nostrand Reinhold Company, Inc., New
York, New York.

. U.S. EPA, Office of Emergency and Remedial Response,
Hazardous Response Support Division, November 1984.

Standard Operating Safety Guides.




2.0 SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Site Name: Pacific Gas & Electric Project Site
Site Address: 4227 Holllis Street, Emeryville, California

2.1 Background

An underground storage tank (UST) was uncovered under the
Pacific Gas & Electric facility located at 4227 Hollis Street
in Emeryville, cCalifornia. The UST was reportedly installed
by the previous owner of the building prior to 1955. The UST
was exposed while construction crews were reinforcing footings
in the building during the second week of October, 1991.




3.0 WORK DESCRIPTION

Tasks to be performed at the Site include underground tank
removal and soil sampling activities.

Work activities are planned in the following order (some
activities may be performed concurrently):

. removing underground storage tank
. trenching and soil sampling
. backfilling excavations




4.0 KXEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1 B8Site Safety Personnel

Name Responsibilities
Fred Slusck

afety Officer
setth and - Safely Director

4.2 Plant Reclamation Environmental Personnel and
Responsibilities

The responsibilities of the Plant Reclamation Environmental
personnel listed in Section 4.1 are outlined below.

4.2.1 Plant Reclamation Environmental Project Manager

The Plant Reclamation Environmental Project Manager, Fred
Glueck, has the ultimate responsibility for the health and
safety of Plant Reclamation Environmental personnel on site.
As part of his duties, Mr. Glueck shall be responsible for:

. keeping the Plant Reclamation Environmental Health and
Safety Director informed of project developments

. ensuring that on-site Plant Reclamation Environmental
personnel receive the proper training, and are informed
of potential hazards anticipated at the Site and '
procedures and precautions toc be implemented on the job

. ensuring that contractors and subcontractors are informed
of the expected hazards and appropriate protective
measures at the Site. (Subcontractors should also be

given a copy of Plant Reclamation Environmental’s HSP for
review.)

. ensuring that resources are available to provide a safe
and healthy work environment for Plant Reclamation
Environmental personnel.

4.2.2 Plant Reclamation Environmental Health and Safety
Director .

The Plant Reclamation Environmental Health and Safety
Director, Michael Kara, shall be responsible for:

5




. monitoring the health and safety impacts of this project
for on-site Plant Reclamation Environmental personnel

o assessing the potential health and safety hazards at the

Site
] recommending appropriate safeguards and procedures
. modifying the HSP, when necessary
. approving changes in safeguards used'or‘operating

procedures employed at the Site.

The Plant Reclamation Environmental Health and Safety Director
shall have the authority to:

. require that additional safety precautions or procedures
be implemented

] order an evacuation of the Site, or portion of the Site,
or shut down any operation, if she believes a health or
safety hazard exists

. deny unauthorized personnel access to the Site

. require that any worker obtain immediate medical
attention

¢ - approve or disallow any proposed modifications to safety

precautions or working procedures.

4.2.3 Bite safety Officer

The Plant Reclamation Environmental Site Safety Officer (S8S0),
Richard Cawacho, has fulfilled the 40-hour health and safety
training requirements pursuant to 29 CFR 1910.120.

The 5SSO, or a trained designated alternate, will be present at
the Site during work activities. The SS0O shall be notified of
and approve activities in which persons may be reasonably

expected to be exposed to contaminated soils and/or ground
water.

The SSO shall be responsible for:

° ensuring that on-site Plant Reclamation Environmental
perscnnel comply with the requirements of the HSP

. limiting access to the Site

&




reporting unusual or potentially hazardous conditions to
the Plant Reclamation Environmental Health and Safety
Director and the Plant Reclamation Environmental Project
Manager

reporting injuries, exposures, or illnesses to the Plant
Reclamation Environmental Health and Safety Director and
the Plant Reclamation Environmental Project Manager

commnunicating proposed changes in work scope or
procedures to the Plant Reclamation Environmental Health
and Safety Director for approval

recommending to the Plant Reclamation Environmental
Health and Safety Director and the Plant Reclamation

- Environmental Project Manager additional safety

procedures or precautions that might be implemented.

The SSC shall have the authority to:

order an evacuation of the Site, or portion(s) of the
Site, or shut down any operation if he believes a health
or safety hazard exists

deny site access to unauthorized personnel

require that any worker, including the contractor’s or
subcontractor’/s personnel, obtain immediate medical
attention.




5.0 HAZARD ANALYSIS

Potential chemical, physical and general safety hazards during
the drilling and excavating/soil sampling program at the Site
include the following:

. Chemical hazards

¢ respiratory (exposure to volatile organic compounds
[VOCs])

e dermal (contact with petroleum products)

. Physical hazards

excavation instability
noise

electric shock

heavy equipment

drill rig equipment
auto traffic

fire and explosion

Work procedures to protect workers from chemical and physical
hazards are discussed in Section 6.0.

5.1 Chemical Hazards

The primary chemical hazard is exposure to chemical compounds
from the diesel-affected soil and water. Of particular
concern is the potential for workers to be exposed to aromatic
petroleum compounds in the vicinity of the trench and soil
excavations. These hydrocarbons include the components of
diesel (the light aliphatic hydrocarbons) and the common minor

components of diesel (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes).

5.1.1 Chemical Description of Diesel

Diesel fuel is a gas oil fraction available in various grades
as required by different engines. Composition of diesel
varies in ratios of predominantly aliphatic, olefinic,
cycloparaffinic, and aromatic hydrocarbons, and additives.




§5.1.2 Effects of Exposure to Diesel

Ingestion of diesel can lead to systemic effects such as
gastrointestinal irritation, vomiting, diarrhea, and in severe
cases drowsiness and central nervous system depression,
progressing to coma and death. Aspiration of diesel fuel can
cause hemorrhaging and pulmonary edema, progressing to
pneumonitis and renal involvement.

Appendix A includes chemical descriptions for other chemicals
of concern.

5.2 Physical Hazards

The potential physical hazards at the Site during the planned
activities stem from heavy machinery use and the hazardous
nature of excavation work. The potential physical hazards are
listed under Section 5.0.




6.0 WORK REQUIREMENTS :

6.1 Respiratory Protection

Field operations will be initiated in Level D. The primary
route of potential exposure for chemicals is inhalation.
Inhalation hazards due to volatilization will be monitored
using a photoionization detector (PID) to measure
concentrations of VOCs in the breathing zone. If ambient air
concentrations of VOCs in the breathing zone reach 25 ppm or
greater, Sensidyne brand low-range benzene detector tubes
(0.25 to 12 ppm, catalog number 121L with pump model 800) will
be used to detect the presence of benzene. If benzene is
detected, a temporary stop work will take place and the area
will be ventilated and monitored until no benzene is detected
in the breathing zone. If no benzene is detected, then half-
facepiece air-purifying respirators will be worn by all
personnel in the exclusion 2zone.

Respirators must be kept available during drilling and
trenching-excavation activities. Respirators will be eguipped
with NIOSH-approved high efficiency particulate/organic vapor
combination cartridges (such as North 7600).

6.2 Dermal Protection

Unless adequate precautions are taken, chemicals may contact
the skin or clothing. Potential physical contact with
chemicals of concern are possible under the following
circumstances:

. well destruction
L) sampling soil during trenching and excavation.

6.2.1 Personal Protective Equipment

Plant Reclamation Environmental and contractor/subcontractor
personnel will wear the following protective clothing on site:

hard hats

steel-toed/steel-shank boots

inner and outer disposable PVC gloves

safety glasses

uncoated Tyvek coveralls (if the potential for splashing
exists)

io0



6.3 2Action Levels
6.3.1 Action Levels for a Temporary 8Stop Work

The S50 shall impose a temporary stop work and contact the

Plant Reclamation Environmental Health and Safety Director

1mmed1ately if the following conditions are observed, or if
there is a question about site conditicns:

. uncontrolled dust generation
. indications of heat stress
. changes in the general health profile of on-site

personnel, including symptoms discussed in Appendix A and
headaches, dizziness, breathing difficulties, irritation
to the eyes, nose, throat, and hands

. vapors detected in excess of 10 percent of the lower
explosive limit (LEL) of gasollne. Depending on the
grade of gasoline, the LEL is 1.2 to 1.5 percent. The
action level for stop work and site withdrawal will be
1,200 ppm

. detection of benzene in the breathing zone.
6.3.2 Action Level for Upgrade te Level C Protection

The action level to upgrade to Level C protectlon is the
detection of ambient air concentrations of VOCs in the

breathing zone at 25 ppm or greater without the presence of
benzene.

6.4 Protection Agajinst Physical Hazards
6.4.1 Excavation Instability

The limits of excavation and method(s) of shoring side walls
proposed by the contractor shall be approved by the engineer
before the excavation begins. Workers will not enter
excavations deeper than 4 feet. All requirements pursuant to
29 CFR 1926.651 and 652, Excavations, Trenching and Shoring,
shall be observed.

6.4.2 Noise

Noise results primarily from concrete-breaking and excavation
equipment, drilling equipment and other machinery. Workers
will wear. ear plugs when operating heavy machinery to avoid

11




noise that may exceed the 85 decibel Threshold Limit Value
(TLV) established by the American Conference of Governmental
Industrial Hygienists. However, based on previous field

experience, expected noise level should not exceed 85
decibels.

6.4.3 Electric shock

All electrical equipment to be used during field activities
will be suitably grounded and insulated.

6.4.4 Heavy Equipment

Hazards related to drilling, trenching, excavating and
compacting equipment will necessitate securing the work area.
All relevant requirements pursuant to 29 CFR 1926.602 and
Subpart W, Rollover Protective Structures; Overhead
Protection, shall be observed during the course of excavation
and drilling and trenching activities.

All field personnel not directly invelved in the excavation
work will be kept at safe distances from areas where heavy
equipment are in use. Unauthorized visitors will not be
permitted near areas where heavy equipment are in use
regardless of whether the area has been designated as an
exclusion zone.

6.4.5 General Safety

All Plant Reclamation Environmental and
contractor/subcontractor personnel will wear approved head
protection while working around heavy equipment in the site
area. Fire hydrants, electrical and underground lines and
pipes will be identified before drilling operations begin.
Two 10-pound fire extinguishers will be kept on site near the
exclusion zone.

6.5 Entry Procedures

At a minimum, all visitors entering the exclusion zone must
wear the protective clothing and equipment worn by Plant
Reclamation Environmental and contractor/subcontractor
personnel. Permission to enter the work area must be obtained
from at least one of the personnel named in Section 4.0. Each
visitor’s name and purpose of visit will be recorded in the
field notes.

12




7.0 WORK ZONE AND DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

A site must be controlled to reduce the possibility of
exposure to any contaminants present and to limit their
transport from the site by personnel or equipment.

7.1 Control

A control system is required to ensure that personnel and
equipment working on hazardous waste sites are subjected to
appropriate health and safety surveillance and site access
control.

The possibility of exposure or translocation of contaminants
can be reduced or eliminated in a number of ways, including:

L setting security or physical barriers at control points
to regulate access to and/or exclude unnecessary
personnel from the general area

. minimizing the number of personnel and equipment on site
consistent with effective operations

. establishing work zones within the site

. conducting operations in a manner which will reduce the

exposure of personnel and equipment

L minimizing the airborne dispersion of contamlnants
(atilizing dust control procedures)

. implementing appropriate decontamination procedures for
both equipment and personnel.

7.2 Field Operations Work Areas

Work areas (zones) will be established based on anticipated
contamination. Within these zones, prescribed operations will
occur utilizing appropriate Personal Protective Equipment
(PPE). Movement between areas will be controlled ct
checkpoints. The planned zones are:

. Exclusion (contaminated)
L Contamination Reduction
. Support (noncontaminated).

13



7.2.1 ExXclusion Zone

The Exclusion Zone is the innermost area of the three
concentric rings and is considered contaminated, dirty, or
"hot." Within this area, the prescribed protection must be
worn by any personnel upon entering. An entry checkpoint will
be established at the periphery of the exclusion zone to
control the flow of personnel and equipment between contiguous
zones, and to guarantee that the procedures established to
enter and exit the zones are followed.

The Exclusion Zone boundary will be established initially on
the presence of the contaminant(s) within the area.
Subsequent to initial operations, the boundary may be
readjusted based on observations and/or measurement. The
boundary will be physically secured and posted.

7.2.2 Contamination Reduction Zone

Between the Exclusion and the Support Zone is the
Contamination Reduction Zone. The purpose of this zone is to
provide an area to prevent or reduce the transfer of
contaminants which may have been picked up by personnel or
equipment returning from the Exclusion Zone. Aall
decontamination activities occur in this area. The boundary
between the Support Zone and the Contamination Reduction Zone
is the contamination control line. This boundary separates
the potentially contaminated area from the clean area. Entry
into the Contamination Reduction Zone from the clean area will
be through an access control point. Personnel entering at
this station will be wearing the prescribed PPE for working in
the Contamination Reduction Zone. Exiting the Contamination
Reduction Zone to the Clean Area requires the removal of any
suspected or known contaminated PPE, and compliance with the
established decontamination procedures.

7.2.3 'Support Zone

The Support Zone is the outermost of the three rings and is
considered decontaminated, or Clean Area. It contains the
Command Post (CP)} for field operations and other elements
necessary to support site activities. Normal street or Level
D work clothes are the appropriate apparel to be worn in this
area.
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7.3 Zone Dimensions

Considerable judgement is needed to ensure safe working
distances for each zone, balanced against practical work
considerations. Physical and topographical barriers may
constrain ideal locations. Field/laboratory measurements
conmbined with meteorclogical conditions and air dispersion
calculations will assist in establishing the control zone
distances. When not working in areas that require the use of
chemical-resistant clothing, work zone procedures may still
need to limit the movement of personnel and retain adequate
site control.

7.4 Decontamination Procedures

As part of the system to prevent or reduce the physical
transfer of contaminants by people and/or equipment from the
site, procedures will be instituted for decontaminating
anything leaving the Exclusion Zone and Contamination
Reduction Zone. These procedures include the decontamination
of personnel, protective equipment, monitoring equipment,
clean-up equipment, etc. Unless otherwise demonstrated,
everything leaving the Exclusion Zone should be considered
contaminated. In general, decontamination at the site
consists of rinsing equipment with detergent/water solution.
Reusable decontaminated PPE will be stored for air drying.

Decontamination is addressed in two ways: the physical
arrangement and control of contamination zones, and the
effective use of decontamination procedures.

The decontamination process uses cleaning solutions, followed
by rinse solutions. Used solution, brushes, sponges, and
containers must be properly disposed of.

Decontamination Solution

Description Usage

3 cups Alconox

1 cup sodium carbonate Light contamination
5-8 gallons water

Commercial Detergent - Organic contaminants
Full strength or diluted

15




As with all alkaline cleaners, continuous or repeated contact
with the skin should be avoided. If an employee’s skin
becomes contaminated, he/she will move to the decontamination
area and remove contaminated clothing, and wash with a mild
soap/detergent and water to remove any contaminant from the

skin. He/she will then see a physician for possible medical
treatment.

A rinse solution will be used to remove the contamination
solution and neutralize any excess decontamination solution.

All personnel will follow these decontamination procedures:

1. When returning from the Exclusion Zone, remove heavy

soil, as necessary, from boots, gloves, and clothing by
using a towel or hose before entering the Contamination
Reduction Zone.

2. At the decontamination area, step into decontamination
tub(s} and brush boots and gloves clean.

3. Remove disposable suit and discard in prbper container.
4. Step into rinse tub(s), then remove boots.

5. Remove outer gloves and dispose of properly.

6. Remove respirator and hard hat.

7. Remove inner gloves and dispose of properly.

Decontamination procedures may be modified, if necessary, with
the approval of the Site Safety Officer.

7.4.1 Personal Decontamination During Medical Emergencies

In the event of personal 1n3ury, first-aid personnel must
decide if the victim’s injuries are potentlally the type that
would be aggravated by movement. If there is any doubt, or if
the victim is unconscious and cannot respond, no attempt
should be made to move the victim to the decontamination area.
Oonly off-site paramedics may move such victims. If the
paramedics approve, the victim’s PPE will be cut off in the
Decontamination Reduction Zone. If the decision is made not
to remove the victim’s protective clothing, he/she will be
wrapped in a tarp or similar object to protect the ambulance
and crew during transportation. If the victim is contaminated -
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with materials that threaten to cause additional injury or
immediate health hazards, the PPE will be carefully removed
and the victim washed appropriately.

17



8.0 EMERGENCY PROCEDURES -

8.1 General Injury

. Step 1: Use first-aid kit on site, if appropriate.
. Step 2: Use off-site help and/or assistance if
appropriate.

. Step 3: Notify SS0, Project Manager and Health and Safety
Director.

8.2 8Specific Treatments

. Eye Exposure: flush eye with eye wash, call ambulance.
. Skin Exposure: wash immediately with socap and water;
call ambulance, if necessary.
. Fire (localized): use fire extinguisher and activate
alarm system, if necessary.
. L Fire (uncontrolled): call Fire Departnment.
. Chemical Spill: call Fire Department and Natiocnal

Response Center for Toxic Chemical and 0il Spills.

. Explosion: call Fire Department if potential for
additional explosions or fire danger exists.

. Inhalation: move affected person(s) to fresh air and
cover source of vapors, if appropriate. '

L Swallowing: call ambulance.
8.3 Emergency Phone Numbers

Medical /General Service Numbers

Police Department 9211
Fire Department 911
Ambulance 9211
Hospital

Herrick Hospital (510) 845-0130

2001 Dwight Way
Berkeley, California
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Fred Glueck (Pro;ect Manag X)

Figure 1 shows the route from the Site to the hospital. From
the Site, proceed east on Ashby Avenue and turn left onto
Shattuck Street. Proceed north on San Pablo Avenue and turn
right ontc Dwight Way. Herrick Hospital is located at 2001

Dw1ght Way on the right side of the road.
Hazardous Materials Response[Rerrtigg

National Emergency Response Center (800)
California State Office of Emergency Services {(B0O)
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510)

8.4 Accident Reporting Procedures

In the event of an emergency, ccntact the following:

Plant Reclamation Environmental: (510)

Michael Kara
(Health and Safety Director) Pager (510)

X {8 hﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬂar)

424-8802
852-7550
464-1255

233-6558

488-1959

If an exposure or 1njury occurs, work shall be temporarlly
halted until the SS0, in consultation with the Health and

Safety Director, dec1des it is safe to continue work.
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9.0 DOCUMENTATION

The SSO will record field observations of health and safety
procedures by workers conducting the planned activities
outlined in Section 3.0, including deviations from the
recommended health and safety procedures.

20




10.0 MEDICAL MONITORING

Appropriate medical monitoring will be required of Plant
Reclamation Environmental personnel to:

. Meet requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120 (f).
. Meet requirements for respirator use.
L Meet other legal requirements.

A signéd physician’s statement qualifying the individual for

the work to be performed will be required as part of the
medical monitoring program.

21



11.0 TRAINING PROGRAM

1. The Plant Reclamation Environmental SSO shall have
. fulfilled all appropriate training requirements indicated
by 29 CFR 1910.120 (e), including the 40-hour training
-requirement and required refresher courses.

2. A tailgate session to discuss this HSP will be held
before field activities begin. All Plant Reclamation
Environmental perscnnel and contractor/subcontractor

| employees shall receive, at a minimum, the following

information:

L the names of perscnnel and alternates responsible for
site safety and health

L safety, health, and other hazards at the Site

. instruction in the use of personal protective equipment

® action levelé

] employee work practices to minimize risks from on-site
. hazards

. instruction in the safe use of engineering controls and ‘

equipment on site

. site control measures

. emergency plans

. Proposition 65 warnings.
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12.0 PROPOSITION 65

Under California‘s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

Act of 1986 (Proposition 65), individuals who may be exposed

in the work place to chemicals that may cause cancer or birth
defects must be warned of such hazards pursuant to California
Health and Safety Code (HSC) Section 25249.6., At this Site,

the chemicals that may cause cancer or reproductive

abnormalities, and their respective warnings, are listed
below. '

12.1 carcinogens and Reproductive Toxicants

Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, as
listed in Title 22, cCalifornia Code of Regulations (CCR)
Section 12000(b), which may be present at the Site include
benzene. Chemicals known to the State of California as
reproductive toxicants, as listed in Title 22, CCR Section
12000(b), which may be present at the Site include lead.

12.2 Warnings
Pursuant to HSC Section 25249.6 and CCR Sections

12601(c) (3) (A) and 12601(c) (3) (B), the following warnings must
be made: )

"This area contains chemicals known to the State of California
to cause cancer."
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13.0 BIGNATURES

13.1 Plant Reclamation Envircnmental Personnel

This HSP for soil sample collection and excavation of affected
soil to be conducted at 4227 Hollis Street, Emeryville,
California, is approved by the following Plant Reclamation
Environmental personnel: '

Michael Kara Date
Health and Safety Director

Fred Glueck Date
Project Manager

Richard Camacho Date
Site safety Officer
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13.2 Contractor and Subcontractor Personnel

Contractor and Subcontractor Agreement:

1.

Contractor certifies that the following personnel noted
below to be employed on the soil sampling and excavation
project at 4227 Holllis Street, Emeryville, cCalifornia,
have met the requirements of the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard 29 CFR
1910.120 and other applicable OSHA Standards.

Contractor certifies that in addition to meeting the OSHA
requirements, it has received a copy of this HSP, and
will ensure that its employees are informed and will
comply with both OSHA requirements and the guidelines in
this HSP. .

Contractor further certifies that it has read,
understands and will comply with all provisions of this
HSP, and it will take full responsibility for the health
and safety of its employees.

Contractor Signature Date

P
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APPENDIX A

CHEMICAL DESCRIPTIONS



APPENDIX A
CHEMICAL DESCRIPTIONS

Benzene
Benzene is a clear colorless liquid.

Exposure to high concentrations (3,000 ppm) may result in
acute poisoning, characterized by the narcotic action of
benzene on the central nervous system. Chronic poisoning
occurs most commonly through inhalation and dermal adsorption.
Benzene is also a human carcinogen. Unleaded regular gasoline
commercially available in the United States typically contains
less than about 2 percent benzene. '

The PEL for a time-weighted average (TWA} 8-hour period is
1 ppm in air (OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.1000).

Toluene

Toluene is a colorless liquid with a benzol-like odor.

Inhalation of high vapor concentrations may cause impairment =
of coordination and reaction time, headaches, nausea, eye
irritation, loss of appetite, a bad taste in the mouth, and
weariness.

The PEL for a TWA over an 8-hour period is 100 ppm in air
(OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.1000).

Xylene

Xylene is a clear, colorless liquid.

Exposure to high concentrations of vapor may result in eye and
skin irritation. Eye irritation may occur at concentrations
of about 200 ppn.

The PEL for a TWA over an 8-hour period is 100 ppm in air
(OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.1000).




Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene is a clear, colorless liquid.

Exposure to high concentrations of vapor (approximately 1,000
ppm) may result in irritation to the skin and mucous
membranes, dizziness, irritation of the nose and throat and a
sense of constriction of the chest.

The PEL for a TWA over an 8-hour period is 100 ppm in air
(OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.1000).
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REVISED 5/27/92

SUMMARY TABLE

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

P.R.E. STAMCO BLAINE TECH.
WEST EAST COMPOSITE WEST EAST HW-WALL E-WALL N-WALL S5-WALL
END END 11/11/91 11/11/91f # #2 #3 #4

METALS: EPA METHOD 6010

zine 88.0 5.3 193.5 21.5 32.0 43.0 45.7 35.2

cad 1.43 1.0 2.0 0.33 2,94 3.50 2.85 2.78

lead 21.3 6.1 300 5.89 1.37 2.00 2.28 1.62

nickel ND 8.7 39.6 22.4 25.5 28.0 25.2 29.2

chrom : 27.5 6.5 26.5 18.2 20.5 28.5 27.1 26.8
PCB: EPA METHOD 8080

AR-1260 0.1 ND 0.2 ND ND ND ND
OIL & GREASE: EPA METHOD 9071 115 ND 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
TPH AS KEROSENE 6,230 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TrH AS GAS 460 ND 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS: 8270

2-methyl napthlene 0.40 ND ND

acenapthene ND nn 0.3

bis-(2 ethylhexo phthalate 0.30 ND ND

benzo (a) pyrene ND ND 0.12

benzo {b) fluoranthene ND ND 0.30
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ENVIRONMENTAL

$12 Harbour Way South » Richmond, Cailfornio 94804 » (510) 233-6558 « FAX: (510) 237-6739

November 8, 1991

Mr. Lea Soarea
Stamco
P.0. BCX 150

SAN MARTIN, CA 95046

Subject: Soil Sampling Activities
Pacific, Gas and Electric
4227 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Lee:

At your request, Plant Reclamation Environmental (PRE) has
collected soil samples in the vicinity of the underground
Btorage tank (UST) at the Pacific, Gas and Electric (PG&E)
facility located at 4227 Hollils Street, Emeryville, California
{the "Site").

PRE was contracted by Stamco to supervise the UST removal
activities at the Site. The UST was removed and transported
for disposal by Stamco )

Following removal of the UST, Susan Hugo of the Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) requested PGEE to collect soil
samples from the area beneath the former location of the UST
and the adjacent soil stockpile.

A total of @#ix soil samples were collected from the Site. Two
§0il samples were collected from approximately 2 feet below
the UST bottom at the west and east end of the UST. Four soil
samples ware collected from the soil stockpile located west of
the UST. The four soil samples collected from the soil
stockpile wera composited into one soil sample at the
laboratory prior to analysis.

The soil samples ware analyzed for gasoline using EPA Method
5030; diesel using EPA Method 8015; ocil and grease using EPA
Method 9071; volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8240;
semi-volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270;
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc using EPA Method
6010; and organochlorine pesticides using EPA Method 8080 as
per instructions from Susan Hugo.




' diesel concentration was not detected at 10 mg/kg;

' oil and grease of 115 mg/kyg;

. volatile organic compounds were not detected at their
respective detection limits;

' semi-volatile organic compounds were generally not
detected at their réespective detection limits except for
bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate and 2-methyl naphthalene at
0.30 mg/kg and 0.40 mg/kg, respectively;

. nickel was not detected at 1.50 mg/kg, and cadmiunm,
chromium, lead, and zinc were detected at 1.43 mg/kg,
27.5 mg/kg, 21.3 mg/kg, and 88.0 mg/kg respactively; and

' organochlorine pesticide compounds were not detected at
their respective detection limits except for AR-1250
which was detected 0.1 mg/kg.

The laboratory analytical resulta for the soil sample that was
c¢ollected at the east end of the UST and the soil composite
sample of the soil stockpile will be available within the next
few days.

We have fulfilled our obligations under the current PRE-Stamco
contract. The laboratory analytical results for the soil
sample that was collected at the east end of the UST and the
goil composite sample of the soil stockpile will be faxed to
you as soon as the results are made available to us.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should You have any
questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

i //%/

General Manager

€¢: Armando Roderigeuz, PGsE
Susan Hugo, ACEH




®
TABLE A: LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES
(concentrations are presented in mg/kg)
L
Test Type West East Stockpile
) End End Composite
¢ Metals: EPA Method 6010
Zinc 88.0 115.3 93.5
Cadmium 1.43 1.0 2.0
Lead 21.3 6.1 300
Nickel ND<1.5 28,7 39.6
° Chromium 27.5 16.5 26.5
PCB: EPA Method 8080
AR-1260 0.1 ND<0.1 0.2
0il & Grease: EPA Method 9071
Total 0il & Grease 115 ND ND
®
TPH as Gasoline: EPA Method 5030
TPH as Gasoline 460 ND<1.0 1.9
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds: EPA Method 8270
2-Methyl Napthalene 0.40 ND ND
1 d Acenapthene ND ND 0.3
Bis-(2 Ethyl Hexo Phthalate) 0.30 ND ND
Phenanthrene ND ND 0.4
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND 0.12
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND 0.30
o TPH as kerosene: Department of Health Extraction Methods
TPH as kerosene 6,230 ND<10 ND<10
@
@




Precnsmn Analyﬂccl Laboratory, Inc

" 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806  PHONE (415)222-3002  FAX (415)222-1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
. Reported: 11/08/°1
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
® Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

® Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
| DHS Extraction Method (LUFT)
| mg/Kg
. Lab_ID Client ID Kerosene MDL
®
72953-1 Composite of Spd-1, ND<10 10
Spd=-2, Spd-3, and Spd-4
72953-5 E - End of Tank ND<10 10
® 72953-6 West End 6,230 450

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.

e L

. Saime- t‘how

Laboratory Director

Jc/td
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(] Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
* 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 948006 PHONE {415)222-3002  FAX {415)222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

® Recaived: 10/24/91
- Reported: 11/06/91
Job #: 729513
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Envirecnmental
912 Harbour Way South
® Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

Polychleorinated Biphenyls
EPA Method 8080

mg/Kg
.gb ID Client TID PCB's MDIL.
72953-6 West End 0.1 0.1

®
QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 90%
MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below thisz level would not be
detected.

®

° .

[

®* L

3itme. ghow - 1 .
® Laboratory Director --- Je/td




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (415)222-3002  FAX (4'1?5] 222-1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/05/91
Job #: 72983
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method EPA 6010
Preparation Method 3050

ng/Kg

Lab ID #$: 72953-6 % Spike
Client ID: West End MDL Recgovery
METAL

Zinc Bg.0 1.50 110
Cadmium 1.42 1.25 94
Lead 21.13 3.00 93
Nickel ND<1.50 1.590 103
Chromium 27.5 1.00 101

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound beleow this level would not
be detected.
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# P #y. Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc, |

R Sra g \
e - =+ 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 74806 PHONE(415}222 3002 FAX (415)222-125]

e CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
o . Reported: 11/04/91

Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Environmentaj

912 Harbour Way South

Richmond, ca 94804

® Project: p.g.sE.

4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: soij)

Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbon Analysis

® EPA Methad 50130
mg/Kyg
Lab ID Client ID Gasoline MDL,
o 2953 West End 460 w 3.0

* TPH in Gas Ranga

@ QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Gasoline: 103%

MDL: Methed Detection Limit. Compound belew this level would not be

detacted.
®
X )
\ )
® JhiﬁEthaw
@ :voratory Director

Jc/td




. Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
e 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONC (415)222-3002  FAX (415} 222- 1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/04/91

Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Environmental
® 912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 942804

Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

®
Total 0il and Grease
EPA 5071
mg/Kg

..Lab ID Client ID 0il and Grease MDL

72953-6 West End 115 50
@

QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 92%

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not

be detected. ) :
° :
@

Rt
- 1 -

o aime_ Chow
oratory Directror

Je/td
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@ : . Precsion Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
® . 4136 LAKESIDEDRIVE RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (415222 3002 FAX (415}222-1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

o Received: 10/24/91
aAttn: Bob Kelly Reported: 11/04/91
P.R. Environmental Job #: 72953
312 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804 |
Project: P.G.&E. ;Hl }' Fﬂiii
4227 Hollis Street SRR I 1
Matrix: S8Seoil '
EPA METHOD 8240
® PURGEABLE QRGANICS
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 729E682-6
Client ID: West End
..g_o_mm Concentration Limit of Detection
Chlaromethane ND<0.9 0.9
Bromamethane ND<0,3 6.3
Vinyl chloride ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorcethane ND<1.0 1.0
Py Methylene chloride ND<1.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<2.0 2.0
l,1=-dichloroethene ND<0.6& 0.6
1,1-~dichloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
Trans-1l,2-dichloroethene ND<G.5 0.5
Cis~1,2~dichloroethene ND<Q.3 0.3
® Chloroform ND<0. 4 0.4
1l,2~dichlorcethane ND«<0.5 0.8
1,1,1-trichlorcethane ND<0.5 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND<0.2 0.2
| Bromodichloromethane ND<0.2 a.2
| 1,2-dichloropropane - ND<0.3 0.3
® Cis—-1,3~dichlorpropene ND<0. 4 0.4
Trichloroethene ND<0O.1 0.1
Benzene ND<0.3 ¢.3
Dibromochloromethane ND<0Q.4 0.4
l,1,2-trichlorcethane ND<0. 4 0.4
@

.ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

o i bl 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE. RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (415}222-3002 FAX{415)222-1251
STATE LICENSE NO. E 754

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/04/91

o : Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Environmental

Project: P.G.&E.
® 4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
ng/kg
® Lah ID: 72953-6
Client ID: West End

Compou Concentration Limit of Detection
® .rrans-l s 3-dichloropropene ND<0.4 0.4
2-chlorovethyl vinyl ether ND<0.7 0.7
Bromoform ND<0.5 0.5
i1,1,2,2-testrachloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
Tetrachleroethene NDx0.2 0.2
¢® Toluene ND<0.2 0.2
Chlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
Ethylbenzene ND<0.2 0.2
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND<0.2 0.2
1,2~Dichlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
| 1l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
® Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<0. 4 0.4
Freon 113 ND<0.6 0.6
M + P Xylene ND<0.8 0.5
O-Xylene . ND<0.2 0.2
Acetone . ND<1.90 1,0
Carbon Disulfide ND<0.8 0.8
4 4~Methyl-2-Pentanone ND<0Q.7 0.7
2~Hexanone ND<Q.8 0.8
Styrene ND<0Q.2 0.2
2-Butanone ND<0.6 0.6
Vinyl Acetate ND<0.6 0.6
¢

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
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’\,‘;j % Precision Analyticol Laboratory, Inc.
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i ha.4136LAKE&DEDRWEJUCHNHDND,CA94806

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

@
Attn: Bobk Kelly
P.R. Environmental
512 Harbour Way South
® Richmond, CA 94804
Project; P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
® EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE OQORGANICS
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Methed Blank
Client ID: Method Blank
..mgu_nd Concentraticn
Chloronethane ND<(Q.9
Bromomethane ND<(.3
Vinyl chloride ND<(@.5
Chlorocethane ND<1.0
g Methylene chloride ND<1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<2.0
1,1-dichloroethene ND<0.6
1,l1-dichlorcethane ND<0.5
Trans~1,2-dichlorcethene ND<0.5
@ Cis-1,2-dichloroethene ND<0,3
Chloroform ND<0,. 4
1,2-dichlorocethane ND<0.5
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND<0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND<0.2
Bromodichloromethane ND<Q.2
® 1,2-dichlorecpropane ND<0.3
Cis-1,3~-dichlorpropene ND<O, 4
Trichloroethene ND<0.1
Benzene ND<Q.3
Dibromochloromethane ND<O0. 4
® 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<O0. 4

.D = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

PHONE (415} 222-3002

STATE LICEHSE

Recaived:
Reported:
Job #:

Limi

FAX (415)222-125]

NO. E 750

10/24/91
11/04/91
72953
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F;‘f“"}g &, Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
o,

@ - ?.,: t. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (415)227-3002  FAX{415)222-125}

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/%1
Reported: 11/04/91

® ; Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Environmental

Project: P.G.S&E.

4227 Hoallls Street ,|
Matrix: B8oil o

EFA METHOD 8240 A
PURGEABLE ORGANICS
° mg/ kg
Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
€liept ID: Method Blank

Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
. .Trans-l ; 3~dichloropropene ND<O, 4 0.4
2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<0.7 0.7
Bromoform ND<0.5 0.5
1,1,2,2-tetrachlorcethane ND<0.5 0.5
Tetrachlorocethene ND«<(. 2 6.2
® Toluene ND<0.2 0.2
Chlorobanzene ND<D.2 0.2
Ethylbenzene ND<Q.2 0.2
l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<0Q.2 0.2
'1,4~Dichlorcbenzene KD<0.2 0.2
® Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<0.4 0.4
Freon 113 ND<0.6 0.6
M + P Xylene ND<0.5 0.5
O0-Xylenea ND<0.2 0.2
Acetone : - ND<1.0 1.0
® Carbon Disulfide ND<G.8 0.8
‘ 4-Methyl-2-Pentancne ND<0,7 6.7
2-Hexanene ND<0.8 0.8
Styrene ND<0.2 0.2
2-Butanone ND<0.6 0.6
Vinyl Acatate ND<D.6& 0.6

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

Page 2 of 2
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ﬂ Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
e
¥ Wi 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94800

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

PHONE (415)222.3002  FAX(415}222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

@
Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/04/91
Attn: Bob Kelly Job #: 72953
P.R. Environmental
ga12 Harbour Way South
® Richmond, CA 94804
Project: P.G.EE.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Seil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
® EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-6
Client ID: West End
. LIMIT
.. ACID COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenol ND<Q.08 0.08
2-chlorophenol ND<Q.06 0.06
2-methyl phenol ND=0.0% 0.09
4-methyl phenol ND<0.10 0.10
® 2-nitrophencl ND<G.06 0,06
2,4-dinethylphenol ND<0.10 0.10
2, 4-dichlorophenol ND<0.10 0.10
—chloro-B -methyliphencl ND<0.10 0.10
2,4,5- -trichlorophenol ND<0Q.07 0.07
2,4, 6-tr1chlorophenol ND<0.08 0.08
® 2, 4—d1nitrophenol ND<0.40 0.40
-nltrophenol ND<0.10 0.10
2-methyl-4, 6-dinitrophenal ND<0.10 0.10
Pentachlprophenol ND<0.30 0.30
o BASE/NEUTRAL COMPQUNDS
N-nitrosodimethylamine ND<0.10 Q.10
Bis(2=-chloroethyl)ether ND<0.04 0.04
1,3~dichlorcbenzene ND<0.50 .50
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND<0.50 Q0,50
® 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND<0.40 0.40
. Bis—(z-chlorolsopropyl)ether ND<Q.20 0.20

ND = No de?[cted at or above limit of detection.

Fanliine -
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

Page 2 of 3

Not detected at or above limit of detection.

F i 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONL {415} 222-3002
STATE LICENSE
Received:
Reported:
Jok #:
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Methed 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-6
t : d
LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION CF DETECTION
-nitrosedi-n-propylamine ND<0.1l0 0.10
.‘exachloroethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrobhenzene ND<0.06 0.06
Isophorone ND<O, 09 0.09
Bis~(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND<0Q.1l0Q 0.10
1,2,4-trichlorcbenzene ND<0,.30 0.30
Naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<0.50 0.50
2—-chloronaphthalene ND<0Q. 05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene 0.40 0.20
4-chloroaniline ND<0.10 0,10
2=-nitrocaniline ND<0.1l0 0.10
3=-nitroaniline ND<Q, 10 0.10
4-nitroaniline ND<Q. 10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0.04 0.04
-Acenaphthylene ND<0. 04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<0.04 0.04
2,4~dinitrotoluene ND<0, 10 g.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<Q.06 0.06
Diethyl phthalate ND<0.10 0.10
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<Q.05 0.05
Fluorene ND<0.20 0.20
N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND<0Q. 09 0.09
® _i-bromophenylphenylether ND<0.07 0.07
daxachlorcbenz ene ND<0.20 0.20

@e1l

FAX (415)222-125]1

NO. E 750

10/24/91
11/04/91
72953
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PRECISION LAB

Prec:sion Analyﬂcal Laberatory, Inc.

.L: 4136 lAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 74806

PHONE (415} 222 3002

STATE LICENSE

Received:
Reported:
Job #:
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Envircnmental
Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 ~ Low Level
mg/Kg
Lak ID: 729583-6
ID: t_End
LIMIT
® iﬂﬁE[NEUE:BﬁL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Di-n=butylphthalate ND<0Q.20 0.20
Fluoranthene ND<Q.50 0.50
Bengidine ND<1 1
Pyrene ~“3<0.60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND<G. 30 0.30
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.30 0.30
Bis-(2~ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.30 0.10
Chrysene ND<0.30 0.30
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<0.13 0.13
Benzo(b} flucranthene ND<0.20 0.20
. Benzo(K) fluoranthene ND<(.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.09 0.09
Indeno(l,2,3- cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<0.20 0.20
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

Page 3 of 3
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FAX (415)222-128)

PHONE (415) 222.3002
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

t/@t[icted at or above limit of detection.

ory Director

Page 1 of 3

Wi

o Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/04/91
Attn: Bob Kelly Job #: 72953
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South L
Richmond, CA 94804 Tri‘4
_ WE .

Project: P.G.&E. R

' 4227 Hollis Street LoE
Matrix: Seil s

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/ Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
Client ID: Method Blank
. LIMIT

CID QUNDS CONCENTRATION QF DETECTION
Phenol ND<0.08 0.08
2=-chlorophenaol ND<0.06 0.06
2-methyl phenol ND<Q.0Q9 0.09
4-methyl phenol ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitrophencl ND<0.06 0.06
2,4-dimethylphencl ND<0.10 0.10
2,4-dichlorophenol ND<0.10 0.10
4-chloro-3-methylphencl ND<0.10 0.10
2,4,5~trichlorophenocl ND<0.Q7 0.07
2,4,6=-trichlorophenol ND<0.08 0.08
2,4-dinitrophenol ND<0.40 0.40
4-nitrophenol ND<0.10 0.10
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND<0.10 0.10
PBentachlQrophenol ND<0.30 0.30
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
N-nitrosedimethylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Bis (2=-chloroethyl)ether ND<0.04 0.04
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND<0.50 0.50
1,4~-dichlorcbenzene ND<0.50 0.50
1,2=-dichlorcbenzene ND<0.40 0.40

isv(z-chlar01soprcpyl)ether ND<0.20 0.20

3

Jc/td
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

o, v sl e e

B 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOMD. CA 74806  PHOME (415)222-3002  FAX (415)222.1251
STATE LICENSE No. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
® Reported: 11/04/91
‘ Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental

Project: P.G.&E.

® 4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level

| mg/Kg
@® Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
i Me lank
LIMIT

BAS L _COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
..N-nitrosndi-n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachloroethane NDB<0.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<G.06 0.06
Isophorone ND<0.09 0.09
Bis~(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND<0.10 0.10
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene ND<Q.30 0.30
Naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<G, 50 0,50
2~chloronaphthalene ND<0.05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
4~chlorcaniline ND<(Q.10 0.10
2-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
@ 3=-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4-nitrcaniline ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<0. 04 0.04
Acenaphthene - ND<0. 04 0.04
2,4~dinitrotoluene ND<0.10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<0.06 0.06
Diethyl phthalate ND<«0.10 0.10
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<0.05 0.05
Fluorene ND<0.20 0.20
@ N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND<0.09 0.09
| 4-bromophenyliphenylether ND<0Q, 07 0.07
i Hexachlorobenzene ND<0.20 0.20

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection. AR C B

Dage 2 of 3
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e, .ﬁ 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 FAX (415)222 1251

PHONE (415) 222 3002

Page 3 of 3
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STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
Received: 10/24/91
® s Reported: 11/04/91
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental 0
3 |
Project: P.G.&E. i”i
; 4227 Hollis Street A
Matrix: Soil C-. i
[
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES i
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
® mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
client ID: Method Blank
LIMIT
COMPOUNDS CONCE ION OF DETECTION
henanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<0. 20 .20
Di~n-butylphthalate ND<0.20 0.20
Fluoranthene ND<0.50 0.50
Benzidine ND<1 1
® Pyrene ND<0. 60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3-dichlerocbenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0, 30 0.30
Bis=-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<Q.10 0.10
® Chrysene ND<0.3C 0.30
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<0.13 0.13
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND<0.20 0.290
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND<0.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.09 0.09
Indeno(1l,2 -cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
® Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<Q.20 Q.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<0.20 0.20
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
@




NO. SAMPL ER!I (Signa ture‘l

Luke

/Vﬂ?hff dﬁﬁl{‘///r./

NAME AND ADDRESS: ﬂf@ @V}'{Jﬂ ﬂMl’ﬂ_é/_/P'é'fg' 127 @/f:: ]é

Froe {51 232-47529

18700-11

5 ~{ 5
c =g
\  |paTE | TIME | 8| 5| STATION LoCATION REMARKS
q m/)j/qg I205P 1P LRI (Y
f Y
2 wenf f hall B B
" g “r /2 f({rrru- O ~L \& X
L Lf 12 B4k I ¥INTY
EPANS I ks R x MBS RIRIE
7 . i
r"-(‘-‘( ; / /)::"’lefh' TJ \p T T o Y '](
LA ;
HED Rf: ;(Sigpatyra) OATE 13- 24/~ 7/ |REC q/ﬂ:ﬂ ture) }ﬁz/ DATE o -3y~ <1/
gra TIME r/."g"s—"”" 77,‘ (o Am TINE A H
HED BY: (Signaturs DATE [RECEIVED BY: (Signature) Y CATE
TINE _ TIME
NMED BY: (Signature} DATE [RECEIVED BY: (Signatured DATE
TIME . FIME
KED BY: {Signature} DATE RECEIVED BY: (Signature) CATE
TIME TIME
und Time: * 24 hrs * 2/3 days * 4/5 # Normal * surcherge Appliea

Instructions:

e Sample Hazards:

€P:i21

06¢S 228 S1P &

89V NOISID3dd

9led



e ol N

® .
1

r‘-‘l" '|:J~ ‘\f-.
o e /* ; Prgg_nsnon A_r_xc_:‘l){f:cai chorafory, |"C
—-J- T e LIR— R R T - tales ~LICRLTE LY SR
- it Vet

A oY ¥ 4138 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA ?ABO(: PHONE (310) 222 -3002 FAX [510) 222.1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
®

Receivad: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91

Job #: 72952
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Environmental
® 212 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street

® Matrix: 8Soil
Polychiorinated Biphenyls
EPA Method 8080
mg/Kg
@ Lab_Ip cli D Ar-1260 MDT,
72953=5 East End of Nb<0.,1 0.1
Tank
72953~Composite Spd-1i, Spd-2, 0.2 0.1
® Spd-3, and Spd=-4
QA/QC: Spike Recovery: 100%
® MDL: ~Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be

detacted.

* kb

® Jaime Chow
‘ LabdTatory Director

Jc/td




11-14-91  16:47 ©415 822 5290 PRECISION LAB

Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 7850

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Jobh #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis sStreet
Matrix: Seil

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
EPA Method 5030

mg/Kg
Lab 1D Client ID Gasoline MDL
72953-5 East End ND<1.0 1.0
of Tank
72953-Composite Spd-1, Spd-2, l.9 1.0

Spd-3, and Spd-4

QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Gazoline: 98%

A 535 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE [S10] 2223002 FAX {510) 222.1251

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be

detectead.

Jajime~ W
Lahkprat Director

JC/td
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v A1 Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job #¢: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis 8treet
Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method EPA 6010
Preparation Method 3050

mg/Kg
Lab ID #: 72953~-5 72953 -Composite
¢lient ID: East End Spd-1, Spd-2, ¥ Spike
of Tank Spd-3, and Spd- MDL Recovery
METAL
Cadmium 1.00 2.00 0.25 88

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.
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aime. Chow

aboratory Director Jc/td
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,ﬁ*’ Precision Analyfical Laboratory, Inc.
: 517 TR 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510} 222:3002  FAX {310} 222-125°
® CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job #¢ 72953
e Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
012 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804
Project: P.G.&E.
® 4227 Hollis Street

Matrix: Soil

Flame AA Method
m - EPA Method 7190

Chromiu
preparation Method 3050

.. mg/Kg

Lab ID #: 72953-5 72053~-Composite ]

Client ID: East End Spd-1, Spd=2, % Spike

of Tank spd-3, and Spd-4 MDL Recovery

@ METAL

Cchromium 16.5 26.5 1.25 jos

MDL: Method Detection Limit.

Compound below this level would not be

detected.

® Ja@ig;éﬁé

Je/ed

Qo

Laboratory Director

D TETANCING DUALITY AND SERVICE
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e S v Precision Analytical Laberatory, Inc.
i 4136 LAKESIDE ORIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222:3002  FAX (510] 222.1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
¢ : STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Raceived: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bobk Kelly
@ P.R. Envirenmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
@ Matrix: Soil

Flame AA Method
Lead ~ EPA Method 7420
Preparation Method 3050

mg/Kg
®
Lab ID #: 72%53-5 72953-Composite
Client ID: East End Spd—-1, Spd- % Bpike
of Tank Spd~3, and Spd-4 MDT, Recoverv
METAL
o Lead 6.1 300 2.5 es
® MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.
L
‘e
Jadife-. Chow ]
e Lakorattty Director Jc/td

QUTETAMNDING QJUALITY AND SERVICE
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
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T 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222.3002  FAX (510 2221251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job #: 729853
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hellis Street
Matrix: Soil

Flame AA Method
Nickel - EPA Method 7520
Preparation Method 3050

mg/Ka
Lab ID #: 72953-5 72953-Conposite .
Client ID: East End Spd-i, Spd-2, % Spike
of Tank Spd=3, and Spd-4 MDL Recovery
METAL
Nickel 28.7 39.6 2.5 91.4

MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not be
detected.

L

Jaime
+ory Director Jc/td

CQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIESRN L STATE CERTIFIED LABQRATORY
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s @ ~ Precision Analytical Luboratory{ Inc.

. - —_ e
7+ V0 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806  PHONE (510) 222-3002  FAX (510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
g ‘ Reported: 11/14/91
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

L
Project: P.C.4E.
4227 Hollis Street |
Matrix: Soil |
Flame AA Method
9 Zine - EPA Method 7950
Preparation Method 3050
mg /Ky
Lab ID #: 72953-5 72953-Composite
'Y | Client ID: East End Spd-1, Spd-2, % Spike
of Tapk Spd-3, and Spd-4 MDL Recovery
METAL
Z2inc 115.3 193.8 1.0 8s
®
MDL: Method Detection Limit. Compound below this level would not he
detected.
@
¢
'."' ‘ ’6&/
Ja jams-Chot
Laboratory Director Jc/td

| QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SFRVICE
x CaLFORENS STATE ZERTIFIED LADORATORY
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G bv*

TR AR - .
@ | &% Predsion Andlytical Laboratory, Inc.
[ T T 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (S10) 2223002 FAX (510] 222.1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
N STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
o Received: 10/24/91
- Attn: Bob Kelly Reported: 11/14/91
P.R. Environmental Job #§: 72953
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804
® Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: 8Soil

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABRLE ORGANICS
® mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Composite
' d-=1, Spd-2, Spd-3, and Spd-4

Compoung Concentraticon Limit of Detection
o@  chioromethane ND<0.9 0.9
Bromomethane ND«0.3 0.3
Vinyl chloride ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorcethane ND<1l.0 1.0
Methylene chloride ND<1.0 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND<2.0 2.0
® 1,1-dichleroethene ND<0.6 0.8
1,1-dichlorocethane ND<0.5 0.5
Trans-1,2-dichlorcethene ND<0.5 0.5
Cis~1,2~-dichlorcethene ND<0.3 0.3
Chloroform ND<0Q.4 0.4
1l,2-dichloroethane ND<0.5 G.5
® 1,1,1-trichloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND<0.2 0.2
Bromodichloremethane ND<0.2 0.2
1,2-dichloropropane ND<0.3 0.3
Cis-1,3-dichlorpropene , ND<0.4 0.4
Trichloroethene ND<0.1 0.1
Py Benzene ND<0Q. 2 0.3
Dibromochloromethane ND<O0. 4 a.4
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND<0.4 0.4

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

e L

Jai i{ﬁﬁ
Laboratory Director Page 1 of 2 Jcsed
e QUISTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

CALIFORMI S 5TATE TERTIFIED LABORATORY




. 11/14-91  16:51 415 822 5290 PRECISION LAB @ole
@ . 47 Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
! 2 Wi, 4138 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222-3002 FAX {510) 222-1251
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
' Received: 10/24/91
® Reported: 11/14/91

Job #: 72983
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental

P Project: P.G.4&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Secil

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

® ng/kg
tab ID: 72953-Composite

Client ID: Spd-1, Spd-2, Spd-3, and Spd=-4
Campound Concentration Limit of Detection

® . Trans-1, 3-dichloropropene ND<0.4 0.4
Z2-chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<0.7 0.7
Bromoform ND<0Q.5 0.5
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND<G.2 0.2
Toluena ND<0.2 0.2

L ] Chlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
Ethylbenzene ND<Q,2 0.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<0,2 0.2
1,2-Dichlerobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene ND<0.2 0.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<0.4 0.4

® Freon 113 ND<0.6 0.6
M + P Xylene ND«<Q.5 0.5
O-Xylene ND<0.2 0.2
Acetone ND<1.Q 1.0
Carbon Disulfide ND«<0.58 0.8
4-Methyl-2=Pentanone ND<O.7 0.7

® 2-Hexanone ND<0.8 .8
Styrene ND<0.2 0.2
2-Butanone ND<Q.6 0.6
vinyl Acetate ND<0.86 a.8

] .

. ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
® page 2 of 2

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALESHNIA STATE CERTIFIED ASCRATORY
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‘ AT r{{“:-..:;;_f;._ PI'ECISIOI'\ Anclyhcal Lc:borcxfory, lnc

® - = 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510} 2223002 FAX (510] 222.1251
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NO. B 750

_ Received: 10/24/91
@ Attn: Peb Kelly Reported: 1l1/14/91
‘ P.R. Environmental Job #: 72983
212 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Project: P.G.&E.

& 4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEAELE ORGANICS

mg/Kg
® Lab ID: 72953-5
glient ID: FEast End of Tank
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Chloromethane ND<0.9 0.9
® . Bromomethane ND<0.3 0.3
Vinyl chleoride ND<0.5 0.5
Chlorcethane ND<1.0 1.0
Methylene chloride ND<1.0 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<2.90 2.0
1,1-dichloroethene ND<0.6 0.6
Py 1,1-dichloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
Trans=-1,2-dichlorcethene ND<0.5 0.5
Cis-1,2-dichlorcethene ND<0,. 3 0.3
Chloreoform ND<0. ¢ 0.4
l,2-dichloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
1,1,l=-trichloroethane ND<0O .5 0.8
Carbon tetrachloride ND<0.2 0.2
o Bromedichloromethane ND<0.,2 0.2
1,2-dichloropropane ND<0.3 0.2
cis- -1,3-dichlorpropene ND<0.4 0.4
Trlchl oroethene ND<0.1 0.1
Benzene ND<0.3 0.2
Dibromochloromethane ND<0.4 0.4
® 1,1,2~trichlorcethane ND<O.4 0.4

= Not detected at or above limit of detecticn.

‘o M

Lab° Y Director Page 1 of 2 Jc/td
QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
® CALIFORNIA STATE CORTITIED LABORATORY




11-14/91 16:52 =415 322 5280 PRECISION LAB @o12 -

e f__\, Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

RN B i ——

% 4136 LAKESIDE ORIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510} 222-3002 FAX [510) 222.1251

STATE LICENSE NOo. E 750

' Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly

P.R. Envircnmentail

Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: sSoil

EPA METHOD 8240 _ |
PURGEAELE ORGANICS |

mg/kg
Lab ID: 72853-%
Client ID: East Epnd of Tank
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Trans-1, 3-dichloropropene ND<0.4 0.4
2-chlorcethyl vinyl ether ND<0.7 0.7
Bromoform ND<0.5 0.5
l1,1,2,2=tetrachloroethane ND<«0.5 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND<0D.2 0.2
Toluene ND<0.2 0.2
Chlorobenzene HD<0.2 0.2
Ethylbenzene ND<0., 2 0.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
1l,4=Dichlorobenzane ND<0.2 0.2
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND<0. 4 0.4
Freon 113 ND<0.6 0.6
M + P iylene ND<0,5 0.5
0-Xylene ND<0.2 6.2
Acetone ND<1.0 1.0
Carbon Disulfide ND<0.8 0.8
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne ND<0.7 0.7
2=-Hexanone ND<0.,8 0.8
Styrene ND<0.,2 0.2
2—-Butanone HD<0. & 0.6
Vinyl Acetate ND<0.6 0.6

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

Page 2 of 2

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFCRNIA 27872 ZERTIFIED (ARBDRATQRY
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Precision Analyﬁcal Laboratory, Inc.

e - - -
PRETESEY

T . 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {510} 222.3002  FAX (510} 222-1251

. o

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

’ Received: 10/24/91
Attn: Bob Kelly s Reported: 11/14/91
P.R. Envircnmental Job #: 72853
212 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 924804

Project: P.G.&E.
) 4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Seoil

EFA METHOD 82240
PURGEABLE QRGANICS

mg/Kg

Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
Client ID: Met Bl
compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Chloramethane ND<0.9 0.9
Bromomethane ND<0.3 0.3
Vinyl chloride ND<0Q.5 0.5
Chlorocethane ND<1.0 1.0
Methylene chloride ND<1.0 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND<2.0 2.0

l-dichloroethene ND<0Q.6 0.6
1,1-dichloroethane ND<0.5 0.5
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND<0.5 0.5
cis~1,2-dichloroethene ND<0.3 0.3
chloroform ND<0.4 0.4
1,2=-dichloroethane ND<0.5 Q.5
1,1,1-trichlorocethane ND<0.5 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND<0.2 0.2
Bromodichloromethane ND<0.2 0.2
1,2-dichloreopropane ND<0.3 0.3
Cis-1,3-dichlorpropene ND<0.4 - 0.4
Trichloroethens ND<0.1 0.1
Benzene ND<0.3 0.3
Dibromochloromethane ND<0.4 0.4
1,1,2~trichlorcethane ND<Q.4 0.4

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

LA

Jétmé“ﬁﬁbw
Laboratory Director Page 1 of 2 Jc/tad
OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORMIA STATE CERTIFIED LABQRATCRY
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1t /4 Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc,

DERTS)

— e a [ - . . ———
M e

d® W% 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE. RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 2223002  FAX {510) 222-125)
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
. Reported: 11/14/91
® Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly '

P.R. Envirommantal

Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollis Street
@ Matrix: Soil

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABRLE QRGANICS

mg/kg
Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
@ Client ID: Method Blank
Compound Concentration Limit of Detection
Trans-1l,3~-dichlorcpropene ND<O. 4 0.4
® 2-Cchlorcethyl vinyl ether ND<0.7 0.7
. Bromoform ND<0.5 0.5
i,1,2,2=-tetrachlorcethane ND<0.5 0.5
Tetrachlorcethene ND<0.2 0.2
Toluene ND<0.2 0.2
Chlorobenzene ND<0.2 c.2
® Ethylbenzene ND<@, 2 0.2
1,3-Dichlorochenzene ND<0.2 Q.2
1,2-Dichlorocberzene ND<0.2 0.2
l,4=Dichlorobenzene ND<0.2 0.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<0. 4 0.4
Freon 113 ND<0.6 0.6
. M + P Xylene ND<0.5 0.5
O-Xylene ND<0Q.2 0.2
Acetone ND<1.Q 1.0
Carbon Disulfide ND<0.8 0.8
4-Methyl-2~-Pentanone ND<G.7 0.7
2-Hexanone ND<0O.8 0.8
® Styrene ND=0.2 0.2
2-Butanone ND<Q. 6 0.6
Vinyl Acetate ND<0.6 g.6
° ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
Page 2 of 2
Py OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

| CALFTRN & 3 aTE CESTIFIED LARORATORY
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. S¥8 Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
o &% U 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA $4806 PHONE (510) 2223002 FAX (510] 2221251
@
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
, ’ Received: 10/24/91
L J ' Reported: 11/14/91
Attn: Beb Kelly Job #: 72953
P.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804
® Project: P.G.&4E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
ng/Kg
® Lab ID: 72953-Composite
Client TD: Std-1, Spd-2, Spd-3, and Spd-4
LIMIT
ACID COMPOQUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenol ND<0.,08 : 0.08
® 2=-chlorophanal ND<0.06 0.06
. 2-methyl phenol ND<0.09 0.09
4-methyl phenol ND«<0.10 0.10
2-nitrophencl - ND<0.06 0.06
2,4—-dimethylphenol ND<0.10 0.10
2,4~dichlorophenol ND<0.,10 0.10
4-chloro=-3-methylphenol ND<0.10 Q.10
® 2,4,5-trichlorophenol ND<0.07 0.07
2,4,6-trichlorophenocl ND<0.08 0.08
2,4~dinitrophencl ND<0,40 0.40
4-nitrophenol ND<90.10 0.10
2-methyl-¢,6-dinitrophencl ND<0.10 0.10
° Pentachlorophencl ND<0.30 0.30
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
H-nitrosodimethylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND<0.04 0.04
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND<0.50 0.50
L 1,4-dichlorcbenzene ND<0.50 0.50
1,2-dichlorcbenzene ND<0.40 0.40
Bis~{(2-chiloroisopropyl)ether ND<0, 20 0.20
1 ND = Not ete at or above limit of detection.
o E/
. Fhime Eﬁaw
L €ory Director Page 1 of 3 Jc/td

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
[ SALIFORNIA STATE CHERTIFIED LARDQRATORY




E_, Lo Pracision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
gL .. 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE {S10) 222-3002  FAX{(310) 222-125]
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job §: 72983
Atth: Bob KRelly
P.R. Environmental
Project: P.G.&4E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Compesite
Client ID: Spd=-1, Spd-2, and Spd-4
LIMIT
BASE/N L, COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorcethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<O0. 06 0.06
Isopheorone ND<(.09 0.09
Bis-(2~chloroethoxy)methane ND<0.10 0.10
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene ND<0.30 0.30
Naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<0Q,S0 0.50
2=chloronaphthalene ND<0.05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
4-chlorvaniline ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
3-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 © 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<O0.04 0.04
Acenaphthene 0.30 0.04
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<0.10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<0.06 0.06
Diethyl phthalate ND<0.10 0.10
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<0. 05 0.05
Fluorene ND<0.20 0.20
N-nitrosodiphenylanmine ND<0.09 0.09
4~bromophenylphenylether ND<Q.07 0.07
Hexachlorobenzene ND<0.20 0.20

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
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FTognc AT Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.
v b e 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHOME {510) 222.3002  FAX (510} 222.1251
STATE LICENSE NO. E 750
Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/51
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EP2 Method 8270 - Low Level
ng/Kg
Lab ID: 72953~Composite
Client ID: Spd~l, Spd-2, Spd-3, Spd-4
LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF _DETECTION
Phenanthrene 0.40 0.10
Anthracene ND<0. 20 0.20
Di-n-butylphthalate ND<Q,20 0.20
Fluoranthene ND<0.50 0.50
Benzidine ND<1 1
Pyrene ND<0 .60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3-dichloreobenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.30 0.30
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<0.10 0.10
Chrysene ND<0.30 0.30
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<0.13 - 0.13
Benzo (b) fluoranthene 0.30 0.20
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND<0.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.12 0.09
Indeno(l,2,3~-cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<0, 20 0.20
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

CUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALFQRMIA 57aTE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Attn: Bob Kelly

p.R. Environmental
912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 924804

Project: P.G.&E.

4227 Hollie Street

Matrix: Soil

_ Precision Analyhcal Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

, ——
ke e e A p— =

FAX{510]222125]

PHONE (510) 222.3002

o r———

STATE LICENSE NO, E 750

Received:
Reported:
Job #3

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level

Lab ID: 72953-5

client ID: East End of Tank

ACID COMPOUNDS

Phenol

z2-chlorophencl
2-methyl phenol
4-methyl phencl
2~-nitrophencl
2,4-dimethylphenol
2,4~-dichlorophencl
-chloro“ 3-methylphenol
2,4,5-trichlorophenocl
2,4,6~trichlorophenol
2,4-dinitrophenol
4—n1tropheno1
2-methyl-4,6~dinitrophencl
Pentachlorophenol

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS

N-nitrosodimethylamine
Bis (2~chloroethyl)ether
1,3-dichlorobenzene
1,4-dichlorobenzene
1,2-dichlorobenzene

Bls-(z—ch oroiscpropyl) ether

mg/Kg

CONCENTRATION

ND=<0.08
ND<0.06
ND<0. 09
ND<0.10
ND<Q.06
ND<0.10
ND<0.10
ND<0.10
ND<Q,07
ND<0.08
ND<0.40
ND<0Q,10
ND<0.10
ND«<(0.20

ND<0.10
ND<0.04
ND<0.50
ND<0.50
ND<0.40
ND<0.20

LIMIT
QF DETECTION

0.08
0.06
0.09
0.10C
0.06
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.07
0.08
0.40
0.10
0.10
0.30

0.10
0.04
0.50
0,50
0.40
0.20

ND = HNot eteiztj/at or abova limit of detection.

L ; Director
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OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALFQRMIA STATE CERTIFIED LABCRATORY

10/24/91
11/14/91
72953
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Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental

S AT Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

"1+ 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 04806

4 A v ——ev—r———— . re———————

PHOMNE (510} 222-30Q2 FAX [510) 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/%91
Job #: 72953

Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hellis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EFA Methed 8270 - Low Level
ng/Kg
Iab ID: 72953=5
Client IP: East End of Tank
LIMIT
BASE/NEU L,_COMPOUNDS CONC RATIO OF DETECTION
Ne-nitrosocdi-n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorcethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<0.06 0.06
Isophorone ND<0.09 0.09
Bis~(2~chloreethoxy)methane ND<0Q.10 0.10
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene ND<0.30 0.30
Naphthalene ND<G.20 G.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<0.50 0.50
2-chloronaphthalene ND<0.05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene ND<0,20 0.20
4-chloroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
d-nitroaniline ND<0.10 .10
4-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 - 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<0.04 0.04
2,4~-dinitrotoluene ND<0.10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<O0.06 0.06
Diethyl phthalate ND<0.10 0.10
4-chleorophenylphenylether ND<0.05 0.05
Fluorene ND<0,20 0.20
N-nitrosodiphenylanine ND<0.0% 0.09
4-promophenylphenylether ND<0.07 0.07
Hexachlorobenzene ND<0.20 0.20

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

Page 2 of 3

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CAFORMIA STATE CERTIFIED LAaBORATORY
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Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

""" 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, Ca 94806

Tt Mimim e e w6 v e § S T————

PHONE {310} 222-3002 FAX {510) 222-125}%

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/51
Reported: 11y/14/91
Job $#: 72983
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID &% BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
ng/Kg

Lab ID: 72953-5
Client ID: East End of Tank

LIMIT
BAS TRAL, COMPQUND. CONCENT OF DETECTION
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<G.20 0.20 |
Di-n-butylphthalate ND<0,20 0.20 \
Fluoranthene ND<0.50 Q.50 |
Benzidine ND<1 1 |
Pyrene ND<0.60 0.60 |
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
Benzo (a)anthracene ND<0.320 0.30
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl}phthalate ND<0Q.10 0.10
Chrysene ND<0,30 0.30
pi-n-octylphthalate ND<0.13 ©0.13
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(k) fluoranthene ND<0.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.09 0.09
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0Q.20 0.20
Ben§o(ghi]perylene ND<0.20 0.20
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
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ALLND: DOL [elly
P.R. Environmental
.‘912 Harbour Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Widl W L

. Project: P.G.EE.
4227 Hollis Street
.Jtrix: Soil -
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
Client ID; Method Blank
LIMIT
® ACID ¢ Ds CONCENTRATION OF _DETECTION
Phenol ND<0.08 0.08
2=-chlorephenol ND<0.06 0.06
2-methyl phenol ND<0.09 0.09
4-methyl phenol ND<0.10 0.10
® 2-nitrophenol ND<0Q. 08 0.06
2,4-dimethylphenol ND<0.10 0.10
2,4~dichlorophenol ND<0.10 0.10
4-chloro-3-methylphencl ND<0.10 0.10
2,4,5~trichlorophenol ND<0.07 0.07
2,4,6-trichlorophenol ND<0.08 0.08
o 2,4~dinitrophenol ND<Q, 40 0.40
4-nitrophenocl ND<0,10 0.10
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND<0.10 0.10
Pentachloerophenol ND<0.30 0.30
® I, COMPOUNDS
N-nitrosodimethylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND<0, 04 0.04
1,3-dichliorobenzene ND<0.50 0.50
1,4-dichlorchenzene ND<0.50 0.50
® 1,2-dichlerobenzene ND<0.40 0.40
Bis (2~chloroisopropyl)ether ND<0.20 0.20
= Not dE::iz[j/at or above 1limit of detection.
®
Jal =
Labo ory Director Page £f 3 Jgc/td
OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
° CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
ov-14-91 THU 161352 415 822 5298 F.21
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ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.

Page 2 of 3

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFQRMIA STATE CERTIFIED LABRORATORY

No. E 750

10/24/91
11/14/91
72953

A f‘ﬂ .. Precision Analytical Laboratory, inc.
A, g i 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222-3002  FAX (510} 222-1251
STATE LICENSE
Received:
Reported:
Job #:
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental X
Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
mg/Kg
Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
Client ID: Method Blank
LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION QF DETECTION
N=-nitrosodi=-n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachloroethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrcocbenzene ND<0.06 0.06
Isophorone ND<0.Q9 0.09
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND<0.10 0.10
1,2,4=trichlorobenzene ND<0.30 0.30
Naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<0.50 0.50
2-chloronaphthalene ND<0.05 0.05
2=-methyl naphthalene ND<0.20 0.20
4-chloroaniline ND<O, 10 0.10
2-nitreoaniline ND<0.10 0.10
3-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4-nitroaniline ND<0Q,10 0.10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 - 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<G.04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<0.04 0.04
2,4~-dinitrotoluene ND<O.10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<0Q.06 0.06
piethyl phthalate ND<0,10 0.10
4=-chlorophenylphenylether ND<0.05 0.05
Fluorene ND<0.20 0.20
N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND«<0. 09 0.09
4-pbromophenylphenylether ND<0.07 0.07
Hexachlorobenzene ND«0,20 0.20




-, Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

W' 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806

PHONE (510) 222-3002

[P T ——

FAX {510) 222-1251

STATE LICENSE NO. E 750

Received: 10/24/91
Reported: 11/14/91
Job #: 72953
Attn: Bob Kelly
P.R. Environmental
Project: P.G.&E.
4227 Hollis Street
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - lLow Level
ng/Kg

Lab ID: 72953-Method Blank
Client ID: Method Blank

LIMIT
BASE UTRAL COMPOUN CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenanthrene NDp<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Di-n-butylphthalate ND<0.20 6.20
Fluoranthene ND<G.50 0.50
Benzidine ND<«1 1
Pyrene ND<0.60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 0.10
3,3=dichlorobenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.30 0.30
Bis-(2=-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<0.10 0.10
Chrysene ND<0.30 0.30
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<0.13 0,13
Benzao{b) fluoranthene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(k) flucranthene ND<0. 40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.09 0.09
Indeno({l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20
Dibenzao(a,h)anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<0.20 0.20
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection.
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STAMCO, INC.

P.O. Box 150 + San Martin, CA 950486
{408) 683-2395 « (408) 268-1196 « FAX: 408-683-4771

EXCAVATION ANMD SJIL SAMPLING BUMMARY

F.G.&%E. yeguested STAMCO to remove an additional four feet of soil

from the excavation at 4227 Hellis Street, Emeryville, under their

existing System Wide Lontract. The open excavation was from & tank
removal project.  On November 11, 13991 STAMIC carrvied out F.G.&E'TS

request.

A bobcat with an extended arm was utilized to remove soll Trom the
gxoavation because of the structural Constraints inside the building.
The excavated soil was placed directly intoc lined bins which are
currently being stored on F.G.&%E.7s adjacent property.

Iimmediately following the removal of the four feet of soil, shoving
was installed to maintain the integrity of the side walls and permit
confined space entry to take soil samples.

The soil samples were taken with FP.G.%E’s representative, Armando
Fodr iguez obserwving the sampling procedure in the following seguence:
approximately two toe four inches of soil was scraped from the bBottom
sur face about ane foot from the east and west @nds of the excavation
{see attached sampling map!. Then clean brass tubes were drive into
the scil at =2ach end to obtain representative soil samples. The ends
cf the tubes were covered with aluminum foil, them plastic end caps
were put on. Labels with the sample 1.D. data were put on the baody
of the brass tube s0il samples, east 11i-11-91 and west 11-11-3i
respectively. The samples were then wrapped in poly and taped clos=d.
The samples were immediately placed on ice in an 1ce chest for
transport to CHEOMALAR under full chain of custody (attachedl.

P.G.%E. reguested the sample=s be anatvzed for TPH {(diesel TFH
(kerosenel, and for oil and grease. On November 12, 1991, P.S.%E.
requested that the same samples be analyred for the following metals:
chrome, cadmium, lead, =zinc, and nickel. On Movember 13, 19
F.G.&E. reguested that these are sampies be tested for TPH
{See attached znalyiical resulte for zl1l of the above.s

N
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CHROMALAB INC.
"L

. November 12, 1991 chromalLab File No.: 1191096

Analytical Laboratory (E624)

STAMCO, INC.

Attn: Arxrmando Rodriguez / Richard Camaro

RE: Two rush soil samples for TEPH and 0il & Crease analyses
Project Name: PG&E EMERYVILLE

Project Location: Hollis Strest
Project Number: STAM/TP&E-Q0QL

5 DAYS TURNARGUND

Dats Sampled: Nov. 11, 1931 Date Submitted: Nov. 11, 11991

Date Extracted: Nov. 12, 19981 Date Analyzed: Nov. 12, 1931

RESULTS:

Sample Kerosene Diesel il & Grease
I.D. (mear/kg) {(mer/ke) (mer/Ket)

E.A.ST 11_11_91 'NnDo NoDu N-D-

WEST 11-11-91 N.D. MN.D. N.D,

BLANK N.D,. N.D. N.D.

SPIKED RECOVERY —-———— $53.8% -

DETECTIOCN LIMIT 1.0 1.0 1¢

METHOD OF ANALVSIS 3550/8015 3550/8015 5520 E&F

Chromalal, Inc.

Eva L Tam ( )

id Duong Eric Tam
Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 +» San Raman, California 84583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
‘ Fe_rdarai 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC. —
Analytical Laboratory (ES94) .

November 14, 1951 Chromalab File No.: 1151096

STAMCO, INC.
Attn: Steve Soares

RE: Ons soll sample for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc
analyses

Project Name: PG&E EMERYVILLE
Froject Location: Hollils Streat
Project Number: BSTAM/PGLE.001

Date Sampled: Nov. 11, 1951 bDate Submitted: Nov. 11, 1991
bDate Extracted: Nov, 13, 1991 Date Analyzed: Nov. 13, 1591
RESULTS:
Sampla Cadnmium Chromium Lead 2inc Nickel
NO, (ma/Kq) (ma/Kg) {ma/Kea} {mg /Ka) (g /Rg)
WEST 11-11-51 0.33 18.2 8.8% 21.5 22.4
. BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 75% 92% 72% 79% 74%
DUP SPIKE REC 70% 98% 90% 99% 66%
DETECTION LIMIT 0.05 0.058 0.05 0.25 0.50
METHOD OF .
ANALYSIS $010 6010 6010 8010 010

Chromalab, Inc.

Rebank p Nl Rebaur 2 Maafon ( ey
Refaat A. Mankarious Bric Tam
Inorganics Supervisor Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




————NOU-15-"91 FRI @5:8% ID:CHROMALAB INC FAX NO:518-831-8793 H155 PA2

-CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

‘ Anslytical Laboratary (E884)
November 15, 1891 Chromalab File No.: 1191096
STAMCO, INC.
attng Richard Camacho
RP: Two rush soil samples for Gasoclina analvsis
Project Name: PGC&E EMERYVILLE
Project Number: STAM/PG&E-001
Date Samplad: Nov. 11, 1591 Date Submitted: Nov. 11, 1991
Date Extracted; Nev. 14, 1991 Date Analyzed: Nov. 14, 1991
RESULIGE
Samplae I1.D. : Gagoline (mg/kg)
EAST 11-11-91 N.D.
WEST 11-11-51 N.D.
BLANK N.D.
SPIKED RECOVERY 91.5%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0
@  »Erscp oF Awatvsis 5030/8015

Chromalak, Inc.

o Cra (hy )
d Duonyg Eric Tan

Chief Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramoan, Calltornia 94583
510/831-1788 « Faecsimia 510/B31-8798




BLA'NE 1370 TULLY RD., SUITE 505

SAN JOSE, CA 95122

[ 1]

A}/ TECH SERV'CES INC. (408) 995-5535

December 3, 1991

Stamco

12475 Llagas Road

San Martin, CA 95046

Attn: Lee Sories
SITE:
PG &E
4227 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
PROJECT:
Tank pit sampling
SAMPLED ON:

November 19, 1991

SAMPLING REPORT 911119-G-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documenta-
tion as an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity neces-
sary for the proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results or become involved with the
marketing or installation of remedial systems. The interpretation of results should be per-
formed by representatives of interested regulatory agencies and/or those professionals who
are engaged as paid consultants in the business of providing opinions and proposals for
further investigation or clean-up activities.

This report describes environmental sampling and documentation performed by our firm
on this project. In addition to the Sampling Report text itself, supporting documents are
provided as attachments, These include the chain of custody and the certified analytical
laboratory report. All these documents should be kept together and preserved as a file of
interrelated records which, together, comprise the documentation of the work performed at
the site.
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Background

On November 19, 1991, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. office personnel were told that a tank
had been previously removed from a PG & E site and that additional soil from the tank pit
had been removed several days ago. The local implementing agency (LLA), Alameda
County Health Agency, would like an undisturbed soil sample taken from each wall of the
tank pit,

Scope of Requested Services

In accordance with Stamco’s request, field personnel would be dispatched to the PG & E
site to collect undisturbed soil samples from the sidewalls of the tank pit. Each sample
would be taken at an approximate depth of eight feet (8.0%) below grade and twelve inches
(12") into the pit wall. We would arrange for the requested analyses of the samples and
maintain standard documentation resulting in the issuance of a formal Sampling Report.
The collection of environmental samples was to be performed in accordance with the
requirements and the specific directions of the LIA inspector present at the site.

Execution of the Work
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel were sent to the site on Tuesday, November 19, 1991,

Our representative met with Mr. Rich Camacho of Stamco and with Ms. Susan Hugo of
the Alameda County Health Agency, who was present to observe and direct the sampling
activity.

The tank pit was located inside the PG & E building along the south wall. The concrete
floor had been cut through in order to excavate and remove the tank. Shoring was used to
support the walls of the pit agasinst collapse.

At each sample depth, a hand auger was used to laterally bore through the sidewall of the
pit approximately twelve inches (12"). An undisturbed soil sample was then obtained by
driving a hand driven core sampler into the soil at the furthest extent of the bore hole. The
hand driven core sampler consisted of a drive shoe (containing a brass sample liner),
extension rods and a slide hammer.

Sample #1 was taken from the east wall of the tank pit at a depth of sixty-eight inches
(68") below grade.

Sample #2 was taken from the west wall of the tank pit at a depth of sixty-seven inches
(67") below grade.

Sample #3 was taken from the north wall of the tank pit at a depth of sixty-four inches
(64" below grade.

Sample #4 was taken from the south wall of the tank pit at a depth of sixty-three inches
(63") below grade.
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The location of individual sampling points is shown on the diagram on page four.
Additional information on the exact method of sample collection will be found in the
SAMPLING METHODOLOGY section of this report.

After completion of the field work, the sample containers were delivered to Chromalab,
Inc. Analytical Laboratory in San Ramon, California. Chromalab, Inc. Analytical Labora-
tory is certified by the California Department of Health Services as a Hazardous Materials
Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #238.

SAMPLING METHODOLOGIES USED ON THIS PROJECT

Hand Driven Core Sampling: This is another term for the sampling methodology that is
often called undisturbed soil sampling. This is the generally preferred sampling method
for both geotechnical and environmental investigations because the method captures a
relatively undisturbed cylinder of soil which can be retained in its sealed brass liner during
transport to a laboratory for very precise examination. Whether driven by adrillrigora
much smaller hand operated stide hammer, the principle attributes of the methodology
remain the same.

. Because of the tons of force which can be exerted by a drill rig, the samplers, drill rod and
hammers are, necessarily, quite massive. Apparatus used in hand augered borings is usual-
ly much lighter and more subject to wear and breakage. Specialized hand tools that enable
a person to drive samples consist of a sampling shoe (which contains the brass liners), light
weight drill rod, and a small slide hammer. These hand operated drive samplers collect
samples in the same two inch diameter brass liners used in many drill rig samplers, but
collect only a four or six inch long core rather than twelve to twenty four inches of soil
commonly obtained by drilling apparatus.

Common uses for hand operated drive samplers include all those applications where an
undisturbed soil sample is desired. Typical applications include the collection of soil
samples from the bottom of a hand augered boring, capillary zone sampling where a drill
rod is used to extend the sampler across an open pit to a selected location on the wall of the
excavation, and when sampling soil from the backhoe bucket that is too hard to allow a
brass sample liner to be pushed into the soil by hand.

In practice, the sampler is usually overdriven and then retracted. Then the sampler is
removed from the drill rods and hammer, opened, and the sample contained in the brass

sample liners removed. Samples to be analyzed for environmental hazards are treated
according to the same sample handling protocol as all other environmental samples.
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. Sample Containers

Our firm uses new sample containers of the type specified by either EPA or the RWQCB

for the collection of samples at sites where underground storage tanks are involved. Soil

samples for volatile, semivolatile and nonvolatile analyses are all collected in properly

prepared new brass liners which are 2 inches in diameter by 4 inches in length. Closure is

accomplished with press fit plastic end caps which are fitted to the open ends of brass tube

liners after a sheet of aluminum foil is wrapped over the exposed sample material. No

preservative other than cold storage is used on samples captured in sample containers of

this type. |

Sample Handling Procedures

Solid sample material is captured by advancing the liner into the soil. This may be done
by pushing the liner into soft soils or by containing the liner in a drive shoe which can be
advanced and then retracted by means of a slide hammer. The open ends of the sample
liner are covered with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. Excess aluminum foil is
removed. The brass liner is then labeled with the appropriate identification numbers which
specify the sampling activity designation number, sample collection area, depth etc. that
apply to that particular sample, The sample liner is then placed in an ice chest which
contains pre-frozen blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice.

Sample Designations

. All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete
sample identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number
that appears on our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies
only to work done on a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days as jobs
and projects often do. This is followed by the sample I.D. number which is usually a
simple number such as #1, #2, #3.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in either a chilled ice chest, refrigerator, or freezer
from the time of collection until acceptance by the State certified Hazardous Materials
Testing Laboratory selected to perform the analytical procedures. If the samples are taken
charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made
on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of person releasing the samples followed
by the time, date and signature of the person accepting custody of the samples).

Reportage
Submission to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the local implementing
agency should include copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody, and the certified

analytical report issued by the Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory. The property
owner should attach a cover letter and submit all documents together in a package.
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The following addresses have been listed here for your convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street

5th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

ATTN: Lester Feldman

Alameda County Health Agency
Hazardous Materials Management
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTN: Susan Hugo

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

{Richard C. Blaine

RCB/dmp

attachments: chain of custody
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Anaiytlani Laboratorny (EBS4)
November 26, 1991 ChromalLab File No.! 11911858
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ALIn: Steve Noarias

REi Four soil samples for Gasoline, TEPH, PCR's and
01l & Greaae analysis

Project Name: STAMCO
ProJect Number: 811118-G-1

Date Sampled: Nov, 19, 1991 Date Submitted: Nov. 19, 1981
, Date Extracted: Nov., 25, 1981 Date Analyzed: Nov., 28, 1881
RESULTS; ‘
0il &
Sample Oacgoline Digeaml PCE's Kerossene QOramas
I.D, { 3
1 NlDl hljl Nch NnDl N-Do
2 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
3 NiD! thn N'Do N»D NlDl
. 4 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 898.0% 82.6% 91.7% m———— ————
DUP SPIKE REC. 93.,E¥% 88.0% 87.4% ——— -
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 10
METHOD OF 8030/ ass0/ agko/ 3820
ANALYBIA BoLa BO1b 8080 8015 E&F

Chromalab, Ing.

Q?g:&g:_ Solonnr
id Duong qxz/ Eric Tm‘?'y

Chief’ Chmia;H, a4 Laboratory Director
-,
AT gl

vl
®

2230 Omaga Road, #1 + 8San Ramon, Calllornla 94583
510/831-1788 + Feosimile 510/831-8756
Fotlorat |D #88-01401.57




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
. Analytical Laboratory (E894)
December 4, 1891 Chromalab File No.: 1191198

STAMCO, INC.
Attn: Steve Scaris

RE: Four s0il samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel
and Zinc enalysis

Project Name: P G & E
Project Number: 911119-G-1l

Date Sampled: Nov. 19, 1891 Date Submitted: Nov. 19, 1381

Date Extracted: Dec.3, 1991 Date Analyzed: Dec.4, 1991

RESULTS:

Sample: Cadmzum Chremium Lead Zing Nickel

I.D. (mg/kg) _ (me/kg)  (me/ke)  (me/ke)  (mg/ke)

4 1 2.84 26.5 1.37 32.8 25.5

- 3.50 28.5 2.00 43.0 28.0

# 3 2.85 27.1 2.28 45.7 25.2
", # 4 2.78 26.8 1.62 35.2 29.2

BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY 80% 100% 96% 117% 125%

DUP SFPIKE REC, T2% 110% T0% 116% 118%

DETECTION LIMIT 0.28 0.25 1.0 0.256 0.50

METHOD OF

ANALYSIS 6010 8010 6010 6010 8010

ChromaLab. Inc.

FH !

F?r«w# b'“'Wwaﬂ
Refaat A. Mankarious Eric Tam

Inorgenics Supervisor Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Roag, #1 - San Ramon, Callfornta 94583

510/821-1788 « Facsimile 510/831-87948
Fadaral i #88-0140157
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